the Group actively monitor the performance and steadfastly maintains control over asset allocation.

The general insurance subsidiary and life insurance subsidiary are subject to the supervision of the
Insurance Authority and are required to observe the relevant compliance requirements stipulated by
the Insurance Authority.

– F-58 –

THE HONG KONG MORTGAGE CORPORATION LIMITED

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

- 56 -

As at 31 December 2021, if the combined ratio of general insurance business had increased by 1%,
profit for the year would have been HK$7 million (2020: HK$4 million) lower.  If combined ratio
had decreased by 1%, profit for the year would have been HK$7 million (2020: HK$4 million)
higher.  Combined ratio is calculated by taking the sum of incurred losses and expenses and then
dividing them by net earned premium.

The following table shows the sensitivity of insurance liabilities on the life insurance business to
potential changes in mortality and valuation interest rate.

As at 31 December 2021

Amount change
 from insurance

liabilities

Percentage change
from insurance

liabilities
   HK$’000  %

   Increase / (decrease)  Increase / (decrease)
Mortality

   + 10%   (173,123)  (1.5)
   - 10%   192,379  1.7

Valuation interest rate
   + 0.5%   (525,658)  (4.5)
   - 0.5%   573,362  5.0

As at 31 December 2020

Amount change
 from insurance

liabilities
Percentage change from

insurance liabilities
   HK$’000  %

   Increase / (decrease)  Increase / (decrease)
Mortality

   + 10%   (122,993)  (1.5)
   - 10%   136,892  1.7

Valuation interest rate
   + 0.5%   (366,797)  (4.5)
   - 0.5%   399,562  4.9

3.6. Fair values of financial assets and liabilities

(a) Fair value estimation

The following table shows financial instruments recognised at fair value, by valuation
method.

 As at 31 December 2021  As at 31 December 2020
 Level 1  Level 2  Level 3  Total  Level 1  Level 2  Level 3  Total
 HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000
Assets
Derivative financial

instruments -  812,397

-  812,397  -  797,352

-  797,352
Investment securities
 - FVOCI 2,358,572 1,288,610  -  3,647,182  2,835,020  1,583,942  -  4,418,962

 - FVPL 10,710 -  -  10,710  265,769  -  -  265,769
Placements with the

Exchange Fund - -

28,633,258  28,633,258  -  -

16,336,835  16,336,835

 2,369,282 2,101,007  28,633,258  33,103,547  3,100,789  2,381,294  16,336,835  21,818,918

– F-59 –

THE HONG KONG MORTGAGE CORPORATION LIMITED

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

- 57 -

 As at 31 December 2021  As at 31 December 2020
 Level 1  Level 2  Level 3  Total  Level 1  Level 2  Level 3  Total
 HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000
Liabilities
Derivative financial

instruments - 334,529

-  334,529  -  281,230

-  281,230
 - 334,529  -  334,529  -  281,230  -  281,230

There was no transfer between Level 1 and Level 2 nor transfers into or out of Level 3
during the year.

(i) Financial instruments in Level 1

The fair value of financial instruments traded in active markets is based on quoted
market prices at the reporting date.  A market is regarded as active if quoted prices
are readily and regularly available from an exchange, dealer, broker, industry group,
pricing service, or regulatory agency, and those prices represent actual and regularly
occurring market transactions on an arm’s length basis.  If an asset or a liability
measured at fair value has a bid price and an ask price, the price within the bid-ask